sustainability
Article
Identification of Shift in Sowing and Harvesting
Dates of Rice Crop (L. Oryza sativa) through Remote
Sensing Techniques: A Case Study of Larkana District
Vipin Kumar Oad 1,2, Xiaohua Dong 3,4,* , Muhammad Arfan 2 , Vicky Kumar 1,
Muhammad Salman Mohsin 2, Syed Saad 1, Haishen Lü 5, Muhammad Imran Azam 3 and
Muhammad Tayyab 3,*

Canal pass through the Larkana District for approximately 76 km and 80 km, respectively [26,27].
The reference crop evapotranspiration for the study is 1026 mm annually, and the potential crop water
requirement for rice crops is 1303 mm. The cropping intensity reported was 88% annually and 50%
during the summer season. The canal water allocation is 1860 L per second for a 1000 ha area [28].
2.2. Rice Crop Acreage Estimation
Landsat 5, 7, and 8 satellite imageries of path 152 and row 41 for June, July, September, and
October corresponding to the years 1994, 2000, 2010, and 2017, were downloaded from the USGS
GloVis (Global Visualization Viewer) website (http://glovis.usgs.gov/). The Landsat satellite imagery
for 22 July 2000 was available, but the imagery has cloud coverage of more than 10%. Since cloud
coverage interferes with image classification for estimating the vegetation area, the nearest Landsat
imagery from 15 August 2000, was used to represent this year (see Table 1).
Table 1. Landsat images used in the study and their radiometric coefficients, DOY (day of the year), d
(earth–sun distance in astronomical units) and θs (sun elevation) taken from the metadata files of the
selected images.
S. No Landsat Scene ID Image Acquisition Date DOY D θs
1 LT51520411994171ISP00 20 June 1994 171 1.01618473 59.74174722
2 LT51520411994187ISP00 6 July 1994 187 1.01670828 58.74459703
3 LT51520411994267ISP01 24 September 1994 267 1.00318368 48.82472026
4 LT51520411994283ISP00 10 October 1994 283 0.99860956 45.01339828
5 LT51520412000156AAA02 04 June 2000 156 1.01453940 64.00056348
6 LE71520412000228SGS00 15 August 2000 228 1.01273390 62.272953
7 LT51520412000268XXX02 24 September 2000 268 1.00305870 52.40828426
8 LT51520412000284XXX02 10 October 2000 284 0.99848295 48.2356436
9 LE71520412010175SGS00 24 June 2010 175 1.01641456 66.94012887
10 LE71520412010191SGS00 10 July 2010 191 1.01664552 65.95491245
11 LE71520412010271ASN00 28 September 2010 271 1.00209418 53.58059737
12 LE71520412010287SGS00 14 October 2010 287 0.99751050 49.02271953
13 LC81520412017170LGN00 19 June 2017 170 1.01611869 68.84977931
14 LC81520412017186LGN00 5 July 2017 186 1.01667161 67.96541446
15 LC81520412017266LGN00 23 September 2017 266 1.00343920 56.00378398
16 LC81520412017282LGN00 25 October 2017 282 0.99882774 51.36404378
Based on Landsat satellite imagery, rice crop masks for June, July, September, and October
corresponding to the years 1994, 2000, 2010, and 2017 prepared to determine spatial and temporal
variations in the rice crop area in Larkana District. The images were classified into rice and non-rice
crop areas using visual interpretation of the multi-temporal Landsat imagery in combination with